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-~ -'- NOTES - - -

The Trustees of the Ream Reddig Cemetery, in a centinuing effort to preserve

the historical heritage of the cemetery, urge your careful study of this compilation
of burials and its related information. We are endeavoring to set up a Ycross '
reference' listing of all individuals buried here. It will include parents and
grandparents as well as offspring. Dates of birth and death, where buried, and
other pertinent data will be included where available. It is our hope that
interested persons, reading this record of burial data, will submit additional
Information to us so that we may make both this record and the "crogs reference
listing'" more complete and meaningful.,

Upon completion of the 'cross reference listing'", its pages will be avallable for
examination. Copies of individual pages will be available at nominal cost to
persons and organizations interested in geneological and historical research,

We have made every effort to be accurate in locations, dates, names, and relation-
ships. Unfortunately, there exist no known written records of burials prior to

the early 1900's. The information on the older burials was obtained from the
stones themselves and recollections of the parties concerned from older residents
of the community as acquired by Mr. Paul Lesher and Rev. John Albright. Due to
"gaps" in the stones and replacement of deteriorated tombstones with footstones
removed from various locations within the cemetery, we can guess that at least
thirty or fourty unidentifiable persons are buried here for which no current record
exists. Should anyone have any information correcting or adding to the data
contained herein, please contact us so that we may update our records. It would be
highly appreciated by all concerned.

Various references are made to the "Bicentennial History'". This is the book published
in 1960 for the Reamstown Bicentennial celebration of that year. Coples are still
avallable and may be obtained by contacting the Cemetery Secretary-Treasurer. Cost

1s $3.00 plus 25 cents postal fee. It i¢ an educational and informative publication
for anyone interested in the history and/or geneology of individuals from this area.
It is serving as the primary reference to the compilation of our "ecross reference
listing" when such data is not found in our cemetery records. The Bicentennial
History was authored by the Rev. John Albright with the assistance of the late Mr.

Paul Lesher, a trustee of this cemetery,

Maintaining this cemetery is accomplished by its Trustees through the free-will gifts
of interested individuals, and trust funds set up for its benefit. This cemetery

is cared for by a private, non-profit board composed of five non-salaried, interested
trustees. It is not affiliated with any of the local churches. A primary irrevocable
trust fund guarantees its perpetual maintainence. Several other trusts help to

cover increasing operating costs. A financial report is available to anyone
interested, by writing to the Secretary-treasurer., Additional funds are needed.
Anyone interested in providing support to this historic landmark may contact the
trustees for added information.

Finally, it should be noted that additional burial space is still available in the
cemetery. Burial plots are currently priced at $50.00 per space. All burial right
income goes into the irrevocable trust fund to insure perpetual care. Information
again may be secured by contacting the trustees.

John Lesher Lee, Sect'y Treas.
8-8-72 The Réam Reddig Cemetery
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As can be seen from the above sketch, rows start with Row #l nearest to
South Main Street and increase in number as the rows get further back into
cemetery. Grave #l of each row starts at the existing Northern line fence
and grave numbers increase moving to the South. Head end of graves is to
the West.

Segment "A" was the original tract, with portions "B" & "C" later added
in consecutive order.

In older days, individuals were buried next to the prior person buried.
The customary later practice is the burial of husband and wife as they
stood to be maried, i.e. with the wife to the left of the husband.



GRAVE ‘NO, ROW 1

1 GEORGE GARFIELD MILLER., d.3/21/1883, a.2/5/18, Son of
Andrew and Frances S, Miller,

2 EDNA MILLER., d.2/14/1885, a,10 days, Daughter of
Andrew G. & Frances S. Miller.

3 SELL INEANf. Footstone with initials S,A.R. on back.

Y ALTA M. MILLER. %.2/12/1895, d.9/17/1899, Daughter of
A. G. & Frances S. Miller,

5 FRANCES S. MILLER. 1b,2/18/1860, 4.11/18/1908, a.48/9/0.

6 ANDREW G. MILLER, b.8/26/1856, 4.2/1.3/1910, a.53/5/17.

Operated Bsgle Hotel at New Holland at one time,

v BLANCHE E. MYERS. b.7/24/1886, d.11/24/1962, Daughter of
Andrew & Frances Miller. Widow of Walter Myers. See 1936
for burial Right. See #50 on "Record of Burials",

THIS ROW DISCONTINUED.

ROW 2
1 RACHEL WITMAN. b.,11/5/1799, d.3/10/1887, a.87/4/5.
2 ROSE ANNA WEIDNER. 1.9/7/1832, d.9/7/1898, a.67

Wife of Benjamin Weldner.

3 BENJAMIN WEIDNER. b,1/8/1830, d.12/31/1916,a.86/11/23,
Lived on farm where Clyde Ebersole now lives, first farm
on left beyond cemetery toward Ephrata.

Iy MARY WEIDNER, 1b.7/22/1856, d.1/30/1929, a.72/6/8.

5 WALTERS INFANT. Grave marked with a cement block,
Do not know dates.

6 CLARA H. WALTERS. 1b,1882, d.1938, Daughter of William &
Eva Getz,

7 FRANK H. WALTERS. -d.9/24/56, 8.73+. Crave marked with

a cement hlock.

The space used by the Walters family was paid by Jacob
Getz (brother of Clara) on May 1, 1916. When he removed
the body of his child (wife, Daisy Lorah) to Cedar Hill
Cemetery, he asked that this space be given to this
family.

Walters children-~Ruth and twin Naomi (See Row #4)
Russell, Goldie and Gordon,



GRAVE NO. ROW 2
8 RESERVED FOR RUTH GOOD, Dauvghter of Harry H. & Hallie Good,

9 HALLIE S. GOOD, b.8/10/1870, d.4/30/1928, a.57/8/20,
Daughter of Elias & Susan (Bchternacht) Weitzel.

10’ HARRY H. GOOD. b.5/20/1872, 4.11/19/1960, a.88/5/29.
) Reamstown's undertaker for many years. Also manufacturer
of the "H.G." Cig&rc

11 JENNIE A. HALDEMAN. b,10/19/1903, d.10/6/1964, &.60/11/17,
Wife of Calen Haldeman, daughter of Harry H. & Hallie Good,.

12 GALEN HALDEMAN., d.12/27/6L

13 RESERVED FOR MIRIAM J. GOOD. Wife of Clarence W. Good,

1 CLARENCE W. GOOD. b.4/16/1900, d.10/7/1969,

Took over undertaking establishment of his father, Harry H.
Good. He has since been succeeded by his son, Ronald B. Good.

15 RESERVED FOR SANDRA GOOD, Wife of Ronald,

16 RESERVED FOR RONALD B, GOOD, Son of Clarence & Miriam.



GRAVE NO.,

10

ROW 3

T. EDISON UIBEL. d.4/10/1890, &.0/2/22, Son of Elias B. &
Mary R. Uibel.

ELIZABETH UIBEL. b.3/1/1857, d.3/30/1936, Unmarried
daughter of George & Anna Maria (Diebold) Uibel.

ANNA MARTA UIBEL. 1.6/29/1828, d.4/2/1885, a.56/9/3.
Wlfe of George Uibel,

GEORGE UIBEL. 1b.12/10/1816, d.2/1/1891, a.74/1/21.

George Uibel and Anna Marias Diebold were both born in
Baden, Germany., They both came to the USA and met for

the first time in New York City. They married and 1lived
there until 1870 when they came and bought the farm at
Reamstown where their family lived until the death of
their son Emile and his wife Rachael {who are buried at
Cedar Hill Cemetery, Ephrata) when the farm was sold and
divided up into building lotsj Keeler Avenue, Faust Avenue
and Oak Lane. See page 192 of Bicentennial History.

KATIE A, GROFF. b.9/2/1882 (RESERVED-~STILL LIVING)
Davghter of Monroe and Elizabeth (Wolfskill) Reddig,

03CAR S. GROFF, b,2/15/1881, d.3/19/1943.
EMMA JANE UIBEL. b.10/23/18%4, d.11/28/1884, 2.30/1/5,

Wife of George Uibel, Jr. and Daughter of Elias & Susan
Weitzel,

SUSAN WEITZEL. b.3/1/1829, d4.8/31/1898, a.69/5/30.
Wife of Elias Weitzel and Daughter of Christian and
Elizabeth Echternacht,

ELIAS WEITZEL. 1.9/14/1822, d.11/10/1898, a.76/1/26.
Son of Elias & Magdalena Weitzel,

HENRY WEITZEL. 1b.9/14/1829, d.12/4/1905, a.76/2/20,
Son of Elias & Magdalena.

THIS ROW DISCONTINUED.



GRAVE NO.

1

1.

10

11
12

13

| WILLIAM He GETZ. 142/9/1890, d.2/29/1904, a.14/0/20, Son.

15

ROW L

GEORGE A. SHOWERS., 1b.9/18/1884, d.8/23/1885, .11 mo/5 da.
Son of Edwin & Mary Wolfskill Showers.,

NAOMI WALTERS. b. 7/3/1903, d.11/11/1903. Daughter of Frank
and Clara Walters. See Row 2.

ELIZA RHOADS, b,1/27/1849, d.9/30/1928., Daughter of Cyrus
and Cathy Reams Twin of Jeffersoh Ream buried at Cedar Hill,
Ephrata.

THOMAS J. RHOADS. 1b.7/10/1849, 4.10/2/1923, Son of Elias and
Rachel Kline Rhoads,

LAURA RHOADS., Nee Ravegum. b,11/17/1878, 4.9/25/1963,

CLOYD RHOADS, * b.6/27/1875, d.10/6/1960.

Operated bakery in Reamstown for many years. Cloyd & Laura
were the parents of the Rev. Thomas W, Rhoads. Cloyd's Ream
ancestry was as follows: Eliza, Cyrus, Curtis, Henry, Tobias,
Eberhart.

THEODORE Z. RHOADS. b,11/7/1907, d.9/30/1915, a.7/10/23,
Son of Cloyd & Laura, Killed by an auto on North Main Street,
Reamstown, in front of the home of Rev. B, J. Welder, now

the home of Dr, Wm. M. Lober.

TENNYSON RHOADS. 1.7/17/1900, d.11/20/1900, a.4 mo/ 3 da.
Son of Cloyd & Laura.

AMANDA TREXLER. b.7/10/12857, d.11/12/1906, a.l49/4/2.

WILLIAM D. TREXLER, M.D. b.4/22/1853, d.9/1/1896, a.43/4/9,
Those who knew him say he was an able physician and surgeon,
He once successfully amputated a leg for a boy (brother of
Pierce Swelgart) on the kitchen table in the farm kitchen.
When he died at 43, he looked like a man of 70, Liquor killed
him.

JACOB GETZ. b.3/8/1823, d.3/7/1879, &.55/11/30.

MARY GETZ. b.l/17/1829, d.4/27/1905, &.76/0/10. Wife

of Jacob Getz., Jacob and Molly Getz owned all the land in
Reamstown on the south side of Church Street from the school
tuilding to the Church of God lot, When Jacob died, the land
was bought up by the cigar makers as building lots and houses
were built. Jacob advertised in the atlas of Lancaster
County in 1864 as an extensive dealer in livestock,

EVE E. GETZ. b.9/13/1860, d.12/26/1900, &.40/3/13.

WILLIAM B. GETZ. 1.9/26/1858, d.11/26/1927, a.69/2



GRAVE NO,

16

17
18
19

20
21

22

23
24

25

26

27

ROW 4 (con't)

RESERVED FOR MAGGIE GETZ, Wife of Howard Getz, Daughter of
Mahlon and Minnie Artz Fritz,.

RESERVED FOR HOWARD GETZ, Son of Willlem B, & kva E. Getz,
rrustee of Cemetery since 1965,

RESERVED FOR KATHRYN M. ROOT., b.1895, Sister of Ralph R. Root.

RESERVED FOR RALPH R. ROOT, 1.1893, died Jan.5, 1973. Brother of

Kathryn M. Root.
Children of Cerrie E. & Bdwin J, Root.

CARRIE E, (nee Reddig) ROOT., 1871-1955

EDWIN J, ROOT. 1868-1953

Reamstown cigar manufacturer, Son of John & Elizabeth Jacoby
Root, John and his father, Allen, were also cigar manufacturers.,

WALTER H. MYERS, 1936-1940

This child's grave is not in this row but is at the footend

of the grave of hils grandfather, John Reddig (6~16) directly
back of this tombstone. At the time this child was buried

the intention was to continue Row 5. Later on, it was decided
to discontinue this now.

ALICE MYERS (nee Reddig). 1.1898, d.1/18/1959,
HOWARD W, MYERS. b,1893, d.5/9/1968.

RUTH R. UIBEL. b.3/20/1900, d,10/20/1963. Daughter of J.
Clarence & Cora Adams Reddig.

CHARLES DEWEY UIBEL., b.3/29/1898, d.4/1/1961. Son of Emlle
& Rachel Brossman Uibel. Survived by U sons:George, Jack,
Emile & Stanley.

RESERVED FOR ED UIBEL. Son of Emile & Rachel Brossman Ulbel,
Brother of Charles Dewey Uibel,



GRAVE NO. , ROW 5

1 REDDIG INFANT. b.2/7/1903, Son of Roland R. & Marry E. Reddig.
See Page 176 of Bicentennial History for ancestry of Rolandus R.
Reddig.

2 SAMUEL R. REDDIG. b.12/22/1851, d.12/8/1886, a.34/11/16. Son

of George R. Sr. and Louisa Ream Reddig. See Page 176 of
Bicentennial History.

3 GEORGE B. REDDIG. b.7/19/1887, d.12/29/1888, a.l/5/10, Son of
George R. Jr. and Agnes Hertzog Reddig.

4 GENEVA A. REDDIG. b.1/24/1890, 4.9/20/1902, a.12/8/26. Daughter
of George R. & Agnes Hertzog Reddig.

5 AGNES H. REDDIG. b.6/15/1859, d.8/18/1910, a.57/2/3. Wife of
George R. Reddig, Jr.

6 GEORGE R. REDDIG, JR. b.6/22/1857, d.4/16/1938, a.80/9/24.

7 LOUISA REDDIG. b.11/14/1830, d.8/11/1914, a.83/8/27. Wife of

George R. Reddig. Mother of George R. (#6). She was a sister
of Andrew Ream. 1 believe George Reddig in Row 9, Grave 16 was
her husband.

SPACE BETWEEN STONES

8 ELIZABETH LANDIS. b.4/20/1837, d.6/27/1924, a.87/2/27. Wife
of Monroe Landis. Daughter of Christian & Sara Blatz.

g MONROE LANDIS. b.1/16/1838, d.1/1/1903, a.67/11/12. Co. € 17th
Pa. Cavalry. Tombstone dealer on Lot #38. See page 57 of Bicen-
tennial History.

10 ABRAHAM R. RHOADS. b.5/30/1844, d4.5/18/1875, a.30/11/19. Son
of Henry & Harriet Rhoads.,

11 HARRIET RHOADS. b.12/8/1818, 4.11/8/1877, a.58/11/0. Wife of
Henry Rhoads, Daughter of John & Elizabeth Ream Reddig.

12 HENRY RHOADS. b.11/10/1812, d.3/27/1894, a.81/4/17. Proprietor
of the Cross Keys Hotel in 1875. Atlas of 1864 says he was pro-
prietor of the Spread Eagle Hotel in Reamstown. Picture in Bicen-
tennial History.

13 SARAH ANN RHOADS. b.1/2/1841, d.9/11/1902, a.61/8/9.

14 - CATHARINE REDDIG. ©.9/10/1827, d.3/2/1893. Wife of Jacob R. Reddig,
and Daughter of Benedict & Catharine Mellinger Bucher. Born at
Cloister Mill, Ephrata, educated at Cloister School {founded 1837),
learned painting and sewing. Monroe Landis' mother was her sister.



GRAVE NO.

15

16

ROW 5 (Cont,.)

JACOB R. REDDIG. b.11/8/1826, d.9/17/1902. Son of John &
Elizabeth Ream Reddig. Succeeded his uncle, Abraham Myers
(#23, Row 11) as storekeeper in Reamstown. Very active in
Salem Lutheran Church. Trustee of this cemetery. His
daughter, Carrie E. Root (#20, Row 4) replaced the old marble
tombstone with this granite stone at the same time the Root
stone was erected.

ROOT INFANT. Son of Edwin & Carrie Root. No date legible.

THIS ROW DISCONTINUED.



GRAVE. NO, ROW 6

1 FRANK N. KILLIAN. b.5/3/1887, d.6/10/1888, a.l/5/7. May have
been the son of Frank, brother of Monroe Killian. Sea page 144
of Bicentennial History.

2: ALICE R. REDDIG. b.6/28/1887 (RESERVED - Still living). Daughter
of Daniel and Sarah (Ruth) Binkley.

3 FRED M. REDDIG. b,12/17/1885, d.2/26/1941. Son of Monroe and
Elizabeth (Wolfskill) Reddig. Fred operated a grocery store in
Reamstown from 1928 to the time of his death. It has since been
operated by his widow,

SPACE BETWEEN GRAVES.

4 SAMUEL AUGUSTUS RANCK. b.2/17/1868, d.3/15/1868, Son of Edwin M. 8.
and Mary Ranck,

5 EDWIN HOYER RANCK. b.8/6/1871, d.9/18/1871, Son of Edwin M. S. and
Mary Ranck.

6 MARY K. RANCK. b.3/19/1844, d.8/11/1874, a.30/4/26. Wife of

Edwin M. S. Ranck and Daughter of Simon & Catharine Hoyer. See
Page 174 of Bicentemnial History.

7 EDWIN M. S. RANCK. b.4/17/1844, d.11/7/1891, a.47/6/20. Son of
Levi & Catharine Ranck. Civil War Veteran.

8 FRANK V. KILLIAN. b.12/21/1888, d.3/11/1889. Son of Monroe GC.
and Lizzie Killian. The Killians are buried at Bowman's Cemetery,
Ephrata.

SPACE BETWEEN GRAVES.

9 MONROE B. REDDIG. b.1/7/1852, d.1/24/1926, a.74/0/17. Son of
Jacob R. & Catharine. Father of J. Clarence, Wm., Floyd, Katie
Groff and Fred. His wife was Elizabeth Wolfskill, daughter of
Nelson & Mary Ann (Dritch) Wolfskill. She is buried in the
Reamstown Cemetery.

SPACE BETWEEN GRAVES.

10 J. STANLEY REDDIG. b.8/18/1887, d.4/25/1956. Son of Thomas C.
and Elizabeth (Keller) Reddig.
11 ELIZABETH A. REDDIG. b.7/23/1864, d.9/12/1926, Nee Keller.
12 THOMAS C. REDDIG. b.8/12/1863, d.11/27/1954. Son of John R.
and Sarah Hoyer Reddig.
i3 MARTIN §. REDDIG. Son of Martin & Lizzie Reddig. Dates under
ground.
14 JOHN S. REDDIG. b.12/22/1896, d.6/20/1899, a.2/5/28. Son of
John H. & Alice F. Reddig.
PROPERTY OF
COUNTY HISTORICAL, SDCYERY

230 NORTH PRESIDENT AVEMUIE
LANCASTER, PA 17603



GRAVE NO.

15
16

17
18
19

20

21

22

23
24

25

ROw 6 (Cont.)
ALICE F. REDDIG. 1870-1908, Wife of John H.
JOHN H. REDDIG. 1871-1945, Son of John R. & Sarah Hoyer Reddig.

MARY A. REDDIG, R.N. b,2/10/1895, d.2/14/922, Daughter of
John H. & Alice Reddig.

IRENE M. SIDLE. b.10/1/1894, d.2/15/1930, Daughter of John H.
and Alice Reddig.

LILIAN M. KLUGHERZ. b.1885, d.5/3/1966. Daughter of Thomas
and Elizabelh Keller Reddig.

SAMUEL KLUGHERZ., 1874-1955. Jewish by birth but not by religion.

RESERVED FOR DOROTHY M. CUTLER. Widow of Judson J. Cutler and
Daughter of Mabel E. Rohrbach and her first husband (Eshelman).
Judson J, Cutler, Hooksett, N.H., d.2/20/57, a.58/0/16. His
ashes were buried in the foundation space on September 8, 1959,
They will be enclosed in the foundation when same is made.

RESERVED FOR MABEL E. ROHRBACH. b.1889--still living. Widow
of F. 5. Rohrbach, and daughter of Thomas C. & Elizabeth Reddig.

FREDERICK S. ROHRBACH., b.1895, d.1959,
RESERVED FOR THELMA REDDIG, Wife of Carl.
CARL REDDIG. d.4/3/67. Veteran. Grandson of Monroe Reddig

(6-9), nephew of Katie Groff (3-5), son of Raymond Floyd Reddig
and Ada Fry Reddig. Brothers--Harold & Agnew.



GRAVE NO.

1

10

11

12

13

14

15

ROW 7

HENRY J. REAM. b.1/4/1870, d.7/18/1899, a.29/6/14. Son of
Barton P. & Frances Ream.

CHARLIE REAM. b.9/27/1876, d.8/6/1878. Son of Barton P. &
Frances Ream.

JOHN W. REAM. b.8/21/1872, d.3/12/1873. Son of Barton P. &
Frances Ream.

WALLACE REAM. b.1867, d.1870 - Month and day not legible.
Son of Barton P. & Frances Ream.

CYRUS REAM. b.l12/8/1812, d.8/23/1B84, a.71l/8/15. Cyrus in
the article he wrote about East Coecalico for Ellis and Evans
History of Lancaster County published in 1883 gives his own
birth date as 12/12/1812 - Page 710. Cyrus was Justice of
the Peace from 1856 to 1881 and Notary Public from 188l to
the time of his death. He was the son of Curtis Ream, who
was the son of Henry Ream, who was the son of Tobias Ream,
the founder of Reamstown. Cyrus was the grandfather of
Cloyd Rhoads.

CATHARINE REAM. b.2/2/1816, d.10/11/1870, a.54/8/9 (stone
by Landis). Wife of Cyrus Ream,

HARVEY RHOADS. b.7/28/1871, d.11/28/1876, Son of T. J. &
Eliza Rhoads. Parents #3 & #4, Row 4. Buried next to grand-
parents.

HENRY H. REAM. d.11/27/1887, a.70. Brother of Cyrus?

PAUL MALSNEE. d.8/27/1891, a.0/8/14. Son of Henry and Kate
Malsnee. Mrs. Malsnee was a daughter of Jefferson Ream, son
of Cyrus.

JOHN ROOT. Grave marked with a very tiny unmarked marble
stone, Infant son of Earl R. and Mary Haller Root, December
1920. Earl is son of Martin Root who is buried in Reamstown
Cemetery. Earl's mother was Carrie, daughter of Jefferson
Ream. She is buried in Cedar Hill Cemetery.

JOHN J. ROOT. b.6/15/1892, d.9/13/1892, a.0/2/28. Son of
Martin & Carrie Root.

FRANCES C. REAM. b.5/18/1847, d.5/18/1900, a.53, Wife of
Barton P. Reamn.

BARTON P. REAM. b.9/2/1842, d.10/5/1904, a.62/1/3. Son of
Cyrus Ream. Co. C l7th Pa. Cavalry.

MORRIS REAM. Grave marked by a footstone. Son of Barton
and Frances. No dates available. He and his wife were
separated.

FREDERICK REAM. b.10/11/1771, d.1/21/1858. Son of Tobias
Ream, founder of Reamstown. Former trustee of this cemetery.



GRAVE NO,

16

17

18

19

20

21

ROW 7

MARY REAM. b.9/28/1785, d.1/2/1872, a.B6/3/4. Wife of
Frederick Ream, daughter of Marcus & Christiana Montelius
who are buried at Reamstown. Marcus was the second post-
master of Reamstown from January 1, 1804 to the time of
his death in 1805. He was also a merchant, either where
the bank is now, or on the lot owned by P.P.&L., now owned
by American Bank.

AARON REAM. b.3/4/1810, d¢.10/28/1879. Son of Frederick
and Mary Ream.

MARY REAM. b».4/2/1813, J4.5/18/1884. Daughter of Frederick
and Mary Ream.

JULIANA REAM. b.11/12/1808, d.11/7/1885, a.76/11/25.
Daughter of Frederick and Mary Ream.

TOBIAS REAM. b.12/18/1815, d.3/12/1892, a.76/2/25. Tobias
wrote a will dated 10/21/1887 in which he willed his goods

to his brother, John, and his brother, Fred, and to his nephew
Henry Spiece. On August &, 1888, he wrote a codicil to the
will which indicates that his brother, John had died since

the writing of the will. Cloyd Rheads had this will. Tobias
was the son of Frederick and Mary Ream. Tobias was a Trustee
of this cemetery. He apparently succeeded his father, Frederick,
in 1856 and served until hig death. On October 19, 1886,
Tobias & Adam R. Ream, the other Trustee, named Jacob R. Reddig
a co-trustee by appointment in writing. See Trust Agreement

of September 7, 1907,

REDDIG INFANT. d.4/22/1898, a.4 days, Son of Hoyer and Lizzie
Reddig. -

THIS ROW DISCONTINUED.



GRAVE NO.
1

2.

ROW #8
CATHARINE RUTH. 1850 - a.27 days. Daughter of Mary Ruth,

HATTIE R. DEBOLD. b.10/2/1895, d.10/21/1895. Daughter of
John W. & Ada Debold. Mother was daughter of John A. &
Elmina Reddig.

HATTIE REDDIG. b.9/10/1882, d.11/20/1885, a.3/2/10. Daughter
of John A. & Elmina Reddig.

EIMINA S. REDDIG. b.11/26/1850, d.5/11/1885, a.34/5/15.
Wife of John A. Reddig, nee Miller. Reamstown Lutheran

Baptism records list a number of baptisms of their children.

JOHN A. (ANDREW) REDDIG. b.4/8/1848, d.7/26/1920, a.72/3/18.

Co. € 17th Pa. Cavalry. See Page 176 of Bicentennial History.

RESERVED FOR ANNA REDDIG. Wife of Harry M. Reddig.

RESERVED FOR HARRY M. REDDIG. Son of John A. & Elmina Reddig.

TH1S ROW DISCONILINUED.
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GRAVE NO.

1

10

11

12

13

14

ROW 9

STILLBORN REDDIG. 5/10/1883, Daughter of George R. & Agnes
Reddig. See 5 & 6 of Row 5.

WILLIAM A. WEAVER. b.1872, d.1873. Son of John L. & Ann E.
Weaver.

CARRIE WEAVER. 1877-1877. Daughter of John L. & Ann E. Weaver.

MABEL WEAVER. b.7/9/1882, d.2/5/1904, a.21/6/27. Daughter of
John L. & Ann E. Weaver.

JOHN L. WEAVER. b.8/10/1848 in East Earl Twp., d.9/22/1887 at
Reamstown of typhoid, a.39/1/12 (Welder).

ANN ELIZABETH WEAVER. b.8/21/1850, d.5/16/1891. Wife of John
L. Weaver and Daughter of J. R. & Catharine Reddig. Died of
Dropsy and a complication of diseases. Welder. Had nine
children. (a.40/8/25)

FOOTSTONE - UNKNOWN (C.H.)

EDNA REDDIG. b.4/7/1894, d.2/9/1896, a.1/10/2. Daughter of
William B. & Sallie Reddig.

HELEN MAY REDPDIG. b.1/13/1891, d.11/5/1891, a.0/10/22.
Daughter of William B. & Sallie Reddig.

William B. was a son of Jacob R. Reddig - Page 176 Bicentennial
History.

ADA CATBARINE REDDIG. b.1867, d.1868. Daughter of Jacob R.
and Catharine Reddig.

JACOB REDDIG. b.10/7/1794, d.3/22/1877, a.82/5/15. This Jacob
Reddig was never married. He was the son of the Jacob Reddig
married to Christina (daughter of Jacob) Schweigart. He was a
brother of John Reddig (1792-1873) who married Elizabeth daughter
of Samuel Ream son of John Ream son of Eberhard Ream. He operated
a store and tavern some forty or fifty years until the time of
his retirement in 1862 at the crossroad at the south edge of the
present town of Stevens. According to his day book, which is now
in possession of Mrs. Sallie Albright of Reamstown, the community
was known as Martinsburg. See Bicentennial History--Page 173 &
174,

HARRIET REDDIG. b.8/9/1858, d.11/24/1858, a.0/3/15, Daughter
of Albert & Casia Reddig.

LYDIA MARANDA REDDIG. b.8/6/1853, d.12/7/1853, a.0/4/1, Daughter
of Albert & Casia Reddig.

Albert was a son of John & Elizabeth Ream Reddig. See Page 174
and 177 of Bicentennial History.

GEORGE REDDIG. b.10/28/1796, d.3/19/1850, a.53/4/12. Son of
Jacob & Christina Reddig.



GRAVE NO,

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

ROW 9 (Cont.)

LYDIA REDDIG. b.9/6/1805, d.7/27/1854, a.48/10/21. Daughter of
Jacob & Christina Reddig.

GEORGE REDDIG. b.12/10/1823, d.2/29/1864, a.40/2/15. Son of
John & Elizabeth Ream Reddig. Believe Louisa Ream in Row 5,
Grave 7 was his wife.

ELI1ZABETH REDDIG. b.11/28/1798, d.4/20/1871, a.72/4/22. Wife

of John Reddig. Elizabeth was the daughter of Samuel Ream, son
of John, son of Eberhard Ream. Her mother was Christlne Musser
daughter of John Adam Musser and his wife Christina who are buried
in Reamstown cemeCery.

JOHN REDDIG. b.3/31/1792, d.6/29/1873. Son of Jacob & Christina
Schweigart Reddig. John & Elizabeth are the ancestors of the Reams-
town Reddig's.

LILLIE REDDIG. b.10/2/1873, d.5/8/1874. Daughter of John R. &
Sarah Hoyer Reddig.

SARAH K. REDDIG. b.1L/4/1839, d.12/18/1897. Wife of John R.
Reddig and Daughter of Simon and Catharine Hoyer.

JOHN R. REDDIG. b.9/5/1836, d.1/23/1918. Son of John & Elizabeth
Ream Reddig. Trustee of this cemetery.

EVAN H. REDDIG. b.4/12/1878, d.11/9/1902, a.24/6/27. Died of
typhoid. Son of John R. & Savah Reddig.

MAMIE R. REDDIG. b.12/12/1875, d.11/13/1945, a.69/11/1. Wife of
Evan Reddig and Daughter of Jacob B. & Emma H, Brubaker. Evan and
Mamie were the parents of Myrtle, wife of George L. Bowman.

AMOS OSWALD. b.1866, d.1936. Husband of Susan.

SUSAN E. OSWALD. b.1867, d.1947. Daughter of John R. & Sarah
Hoyer Reddig.

CATHERINE E. REDDIG. b,1866, d.1940. Daugher of John R. & Sarah
Hoyer Reddig. Never married. Known as "Kate".

SADIE H. REDDIG. b.1881, d.4/22/67. Daughter of John R. & Sarah
Hoyer Reddig. Never married.

AMANDA H. REDDIG. b.3/11/1880, d.6/28/1941. Daughter of Daniel
and Susan Steely.

CHARLES H. REDDIG. b.8/26/1875, d.9/5/1964. Son of John R. and
Sarah Hoyer Reddig. Charles and Amanda are the parents of Charles
Victor and Marguerite, widow of Solomon Hagy.



ROW 9 (Cont.)

GRAVE RO.
30 UNRESERVED
31 UNRESERVED
35 RESERVED
33 RESERVED
34 RESERVED
35 RESERVED FOR MONUMENT - CHARLES A. and RUTH D. REAMS.

END OF THIS ROW.



GRAVE NO. ROW 10
1 FOOTSTONE - Unknown. (M.W.)}

2 This is a stone we have not been able to read. It looks like
Nicholas Rihm. It is the stone next to his wife so this may
be correct,.

3 Hir Liegt Niclaus Rihm, seine Ehefrau Elisabeth die Geborne
Reider Gebor. in Europa zu Euenstein in der Margrafschaft Baden
9/24/1724 in der Ehe ist sie gelebt 18(?) jahr (there is more
which we have not been able to read).

From other sources of information, chiefly Demiston, we learn
that Nicholas was born 1721 and died in 1774. He married
‘Elisabeth Reider, daughter of Michael Reider. They were married
4/26/1743. They had eight children. If the figure on the grave
stone is correct that she lived 18 years in marriage to Nicholas,
that would place her death in 1761, the same year Eberhard's wife
died and the year before the cemetery was deeded. Nicholas re-
married 8/15/1769 to Apna Catharine Hartman, widow of Hemrich
Hartman. It is possible that another look at the Reformed
baptism records of Muddy Creek will uncover some more information
about both these marriages.

4 ELTISABETH REAM. 1692-1761, Wife of Eberhard Ream. From Denniston
Page 250 we quote: '"Hier Liegt Begraben des Eberhart Rihms seine
Ehefran Elisabeth eine geborene Schwobin geboren in Europa zu diren
den 10 Octob. 1692 in der ehe hat sie Gelebet 49 jahr, 7 monat, 18
tag verschild d. 4 ten Mertz 1761. Ihres alters 68 jahr, 4 monat,
22 tage'". Here lies buried of Eberhard Rihm, his wife Elisabeth,
nee Schwab, born in Burope at Diren the 10th of Oct. 1692. In marriage
she lived 49 years, 7 months, 18 days. Passed away the 4th of March
1761, her age 68 years, 4 months and 22 days".

We know the following about her father and mother. They came to
Americe with the Reams on 4/27/1702 they took out citizenship in
Leimen, Germany. They are listed thus Jost Schwab 46 vears old,

Anna Katharine (Wolfharten) Schwab 38 (married Tuesday, May 27,

1681) daughter of Hans Jorg Wolfharten. The following children:

Hans Jorg - 19, Jost Convad - 13, Anna Elizabeth - 11, who married
Eberhard Ream, Anna Margaretha - 7, Anna Magdalena - 7, Anna Maria - 5,
Katharine - 6 months. Denniston Page 247. They are buried at
Heller's (Salem) Church near Leacock. Their bodies were moved there
from a farm cemetervy.

5 EBERHARD REAM (the Patriarch of the Ream Family in America), b.10/6/1687,
d.8/22/1779. "Hier ruhen die gebeine eines sehr ehrlichen lieben alt
Vater Joh. Eberhard Rihms geboh. 1687 in Europa. Verehlight in Jahr
1711 mit Elisabeth Schwabe, ging 1717 N. America wodlbst sich seine
familie von 10 kindern vermehrte auf 150 seehen'.

"Here rest the bones of a very honest dear old grandfather John Eberhard
Rihm born 1687 in Europe, married in yr. 1711 with Elizabeth Schwab came
1717 to America, where his family of ten children increased to 150 souls."
He fell asleep in Jesus the 22 of August 1779, his age 92 vears.

Denniston Page 250,



GRAVE NO.

5A

5B

ROW 10

Between 4 & 5 -- Pioneer Settler

Johann Eberhard Ream Elisabeth Ream
nee Schwab

October 6, 1687 October 10, 1692

August 22, 1779 March 4, 1761

Migrated from Germany in 1717, settled here in 1723 or 1724,
Erected 1960.

Gift from Mrs. Irene Royer Weidman, Ephrata, Pennsylvania. B8th
generation descendant of Eberhard Ream through his son Nicholas.
Mrs. Weidman also paid for the Ream Memorial in the Park. See

'Bicentennial History and Program. In order to place this new

stone, Eberhard Ream's sandstone tomhstone was moved to the left
(when facing front of stone) to make room for the new stone. In
order to do this two marble footstones marking unknown graves
were removed and used to mark other graves. These appear on
Rev. Albright's list as #1141 and 142 - Row 10 - Sheet 6.

See note above. (Did have footstone with "R." on it.)
See note above. (Did have footstone with "M.K.R." on it.}
Hir Light Begraben...old sandstone....not legible.

JOHN REAM. b.11/1723, d.1784. Hir light Johannes Rihm begraben
sohn von Eberhard Rihm geboren den November 1723 sich verheiart...."
John Ream, son of Eberhard. He was married to Maria Eva who in

1784 remarried to Henry Stefany. Denniston Page 251. They had ten
children. In the division of Eberhard's land on February 15, 1759,
John received the land now owned and occupied by Herbert Roth

(at the time Rev. Albright wrote this 1956-7). Roth died in 1962.
The farm is now owned by Levi Hoover and occupied by his son, Joseph
Hoover. Date on the farm is "Anno 1767" which leads us to believe
that John Ream had the house built and lived there. The plot con-
tained 100 acres. Henry Ream, son of Tobias, settled the estate

of John Ream and sold the property on March 29, 1796 to Samuel

Ream, son of John Ream, and married to Christine, daughter of Adam
Musser. On April 1, 1B40, the survivors of Samuel Ream sold the
property for §2,000 to John Reddig whose wife was Elizabeth,
daughter of Samuel Ream. This was the beginning of the Ream-Reddig
relationship. John Ream owned the land also. While we are not

sure where he lived when he married his Maria, we can speculate

that he may have lived in the old house at the end of Church Street
in Reamstown known for many years as the Greeninger house, for he
owned 44 acres of land adjoining that of his father. Flacing it
today it is the land beginning at the upper edge of the Church of
God lot and running some distance out Church Street along the road
to Hahnstown. He received a warrant for this land from the Penns
10/4/1751 when he was 28 years old. 1t was surveyed in 1753 and he
received his final patent for it in 1761. Several lots of it he
socld to Tobias in 1764 to enable Tobias to sell the lots now occupied
by Harry Ansel and Alfred Stoyer.
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13

14
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16

17

ROW 10 (Cont.)
FOOTSTONE. Unknown - Marked "H.R."
FOOTSTONE. Unknown - Marked "A.R.R."
SANDSTONE - Not legible. Could be John Ream, husband of #l1.
KATHERINA RIHM. b.6/24/1757, d.7/12/1830, a.73/0/18.
"Zum Denkmal Von Katharina Rihm, Ehegattin Von Johannes Rihm
und Dochter Von Adam Grill. Sie wurde geboren den 24 Juny 1757
und starb den 12 Julie 1830. Ihr alter war 73 Jahr und 18 Tag.

Leichentext Rommer 1, Ende des 17 Verses.,"

Muddy Creek Reformed Baptism records say John Riehm and Catharine,

‘daughter of Adam & Charlotte Grill, had two sons: Adam, b.4/23/1786

and Moses b, 5/13/1788.

The inscription on this stone is very clear but the gtone is
splitting into layers. It was repaired a few years ago but isg
splitting again. As the years go by it will probably disinte-
grate entirely. On July 9, 1964 Leonard R. Boyde, secretary of Earl
Wenz, Inc., Breinigsville, Pennsylvania (near Allentown) tombstone
dealers expressed the opinion that this stone was made of brick.

See History of Denver, Pa. (1950) Pages 14 & 26. John Ream,
husband of Catharine, was a son of John, son of Nicholas,
son of Eberhard and Anna Maria Kramer who were married at
Muddy Creek January 18, 1768. See Denniston Page 254 and
Bicentennial History Page 170. There is an error somewhere on
dates. A man whose parents were not married until 1768 would
scarcely have married a woman born in 1757.

ISAAC RUTH, b.7/11/1787, d.8/9/1820, a.33/0/28. Dates are hard
to read. He was a brother of Catharinme Ruth, the wife of Adam
Ream, Grave #16 in this row. See Bicentennial History Page 182.

FOOTSTONE. Marked S.R.

REBECCA PETERY. b.3/4/1820, d.9/22/1820, a.0/6/18. Henry and
Elisabeth Petery had a son, Jacob Frantz, b.4/18/1822, baptized
at Reamstown Lutheran Church.

REBECCA REAM ROYER. b.1818, d.1845. First wife of Phillip Royer.
Daughter of Adam and Catharine Ream. See Bicentennial History
Page 180 and 170.

CATHARINE REAM. b.1783, d.1852. Wife of Adam Ream, daughter of
of Francis Ruth. See Bicentennial History Page 182 and History
of Denver Rage 25.

ADAM REAM, b.1786, d.1862. Son of John (grandson of Nicholas)
and Catharine Grill. See #l1 in this row. See Bicentennial
History Page 170 and History of Denver Page 26.

He was a member of the building committee for Salem Lutheran and
Reformed Church (1815-17), Reamstown. He represented the Reformed
Congregation.



GRAVE NO.
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24
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26

27

ROW 10 (Cont.)
JOHNATHAN REAM. b.1811, d.1872. Son of Adam & Catharine Ream.

SUSANNA REAM., b.1823, d.1871. Wife of Adam R. (Ruth) Ream--nee
Brubaker.

ADAM R. REAM. b.1823, d.1899.

Served as a Trustee of this cemetery. See Cemetery History (1957).
Adam R. & Susanna had three children: Sue who married George Rover
(Ephrata Druggist) and whose daughter Irene married Martin L.
Weidman of the Ephrata National Bank; Maranda who married Edwin
Royer, brother of George; and Adam Jacob who married Sabina Fry.
Sabina gave the money to build Ream Memorial Lutheran Church

(St. John's) in Denver. The name of A. J. Ream appears a number

of times in the History of Denver.

NOTE: Graves 14 to 19 originally had marble tombstones surrounded
by a fence with marble posts and iron railings. In 1932 Mrs. Weidman
and her father replaced the old towbstones with a monument with the
name Ream in bronze letters and individual grave foot markers with
the above inscriptions in bronze letters.

RESERVED FOR ETTA REDDIG. Still living. Daughter of Hoyer Reddig.

ELTZABETH REDDIG. b.1871, d.1957. Wife of Hoyer Reddig...nee
Wealand.

HOYER REDDIG. b.1870, d.1956. Son of John & Sarah Hoyer Reddig.
BERTHA W. MYERS. d.4/8/1969, a.88. Wife of Conrad Wm. Myers.
C. WILLTAM MYERS. d.11/25/1963, a.85.

RESERVED FOR DOROTHY M. BRIDGES. Still living. Daughter of
C. William & Bertha Myers. Wife of Charles P.

RESERVED FOR CHARLES P. BRIDGES. Still living.
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INFANT HAIN. Son of W. W. & Mary Hain, b.2/2/1886.

WALKER W. HAIN. b.6/27/1857, d.7/26/1897, a.40/0/29. He built
the house on W. Church Street just beyond Faust Avenue. For many
vears this was the home of Jesse Frankhouser and then the home of
Donald and Virginia Rathman Wenger.

MARY HAIN., b.1/18/1852, d.9/5/1921, a.69/7/17. Wife of Walker.

LAURA KREISER. b.1884, d.1938. Daughter of 2 & 3. Blanche, wife
of William MNoll, and Edna wife of Clarence Fritz, were also daughters
of this couple.

Space - Unidentified.

SANDSTONE - Hard to read. 1t appears to be Hir Ruein die gebein eines
jungen Semleins Sohn des W. Shim Rit H. Bina.

BERMO M. RIHM. b.1762. (Hard to read)
SANDSTONE - Not legible.
SANDSTONE - Not legible.

JOHN PHILIP REAM. 'Hier Light begraben Jeoh Phil Ribhm. Andrew &
Susan Rihm ihr ehelich son geb. den 23 Aug. 1760 in Cocalico Twp.
Lancaster County ges. 24 Mertz 1783.Y"

Oldest of the 7 children (all sons)} of Capt. Andrew Ream and Susan
Fiesser who were married at Muddy Creek Church July 12, 1759. Andrew
deeded the land for this cemetery in 1762. 1In 178(7?), Andrew sold
his land and moved to Somerset County, Pennsylvania. His son John

B. staved in Somerset County, Pennsylvania. John Michael went from
Ohio to lowa and is the ancestor of the Francis C. Ream family of
State Center, Iowa. I believe the others viz Tobias, John William,
Jacob and Samuel went to Somerset, Perry County, Ohico as did Christian
son of Tobias, founder of Reamstown. See Denniston Page 308 and
History of the Cemetery.

SANDSTONE - not legible.

FOOTSTONE - Unknown. (Marked T.R.)
SANDSTONE - Not legible -- 3 stars at top.
FOOTSTONE - Unknown. (Marked E.R.)
FOOTSTONE - Unknown. {(Marked J.R.)

PETER REDDIG. b.12/8/1799, d.4/11/1825, a.25/4/3., Son of Jacch
and Christina.
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ROW L1 {Cont.)

CHRISTINA REDDIG. Eine geborne Schweigart und ehefrau von
Jacob Reddig. b.4/5/1771, d.12/27/1844, (Christina was a
daughter of Jacob Schweigart and "his beloved wife Mary" as
he spoke of her in his will dated May 2, 1804. The will
lists his daughter Christina as "wife of Jacob Reddig."

JACOB REDDIG. b.5/10/1769, d.4/5/1854, a.B84/10/26. Jacob
and Christina are the ancestors of all the Reddigs in the
Reamstown area. See Bicentennial History Page 174.

SAMUEL REDDIG. b.9/1/1802, d.1/27/1847. Son of Jacob and
Christina.

SUSANNA REAM., b.6/5/1796, d.11/13/1874. Unmarried daughter
of Samuel and Christina Ream.

CHRISTINA REAM. b.l/15/1776, d.3/25/1860, a.84/2/10. Daughter
of Adam and Christina Musser, and wife of Samuel Ream.

SAMUEL REAM. b.3/4/1770, d.3/29/1839. Son of John, son of
Eberhard. See Row 10, Grave #7. See Bicentennial History
Papge 171.

CHRISTINA MYERS. b.7/28/1810, d.7/5/1889, a.78/11/8. Wife
of Abraham Myers, and daughter of Samuel & Christina Ream.
She lived for many years on the gsecond floor of her store,
now Good's Store in Reamstown. She was known locally as
"Mommy Myers'.

ABRAHAM MYERS. b.5/13/1811, d.3/19/1859.

This grave is covered by a marble slab the size of the grave.
The slab lies on the ground and is cracked into two pieces.
It was originally on top of a brick wall which covered this
grave.

He was a Reamstown merchant for many years. Pastor Welder

in his record of the burial of Christina in 1889 records

that they had five children, all dead. Welder P. 64, 1889-90.
There is a record of a son William who helped to settle
Abraham's estate in 1859. 1If any or all of the children are
buried here, there are no legible markers.

Earliest references to Abraham Myers are as follows:

April 9, 1836 Salem Lutheran Church, Reamstown, paid a sum

of money to Bushong's Store for an engine. In the records

of transactions in Jacob Reddig's Store at Stevens is recorded

a sale in the year 1837 to Bushong & Myers for one dozen wadding.
Mr. Myers made a contribution of $6.00 to the Universalist School
building in Reamstown in 1841. He contributed §5.00 to the bell
for the Lutheran and Reformed Church in 1848. On August 22, 1848,
he bought half interest in Lot 14 where the bank now stands
(Philip Bushong owned the other half.) 1In 1851 when Bushong



GRAVE NO. ROW 11 (Cont.)

sold his possessions and left Reamstown, Myers bought the other
half of lot 14 and kept it until he died, as is recorded in his
will. At the same time in 1851, he also bought from Bushong the
the piece of land alongside the church known locally as the
Luther League lot and held that until his death. HMeanwbile he
owned and we believe he built what is now Good's Store on Lot 19.
This, too, he operated until the time of his death in 1859.
Jacob R. Reddig, a son of his wife's sister bought up his
possessions at the church and at the cormner but the store on
Lot 19 remained in possession of Christiana until the time of
her death. Jacob Reddig seems to have operated the store after
the death of Abraham for in the Lancaster County Atlas of 1864
he advertised "J. R. Reddig - Merchant Dry Goods and Groceries'.
" In the 1875 Atlas, the store is listed as Widow Myers Store".
A picture of the store dated 1879 and 1880 bears a sign above
the door with J. R. Reddig's name.

24 RESERVED FOR FLOYD REAM. President of Ream Family Assn.,Inc.
25 RESERVED FOR MARGOT REAM, wife of Floyd.

THIS ROW WILL BE DISCONT INUED.



GRAVE NO,

1

10

ROW 12

RESERVED FOR NORA L. SCHLEGEL. b.3/12/1887. Daughter of
Clayton Wolfskill, sen of Edward, son of Henry. Her mother
was Isabella Lorah.

GEORGE L. SCHLEGEL. b.3/13/1882, d.9/4/1942. Son of John,
son of Jacob. Jacob Schlegel moved into this part of the
country from Fleetwood in Berks County. Children - John
(died 1964), Edgar, Norene, Arlington, Floyd, Clifford.

SANDSTONE -~ Illegible.

SANDSTONE - Illegible.

"ALLARD GORDEN STEELY. Infant child of Louella Steely.

Transferred from Denver Cemetery 5/15/1940.
ELLA LIED. (nee Carpenter) Wife of Paul S. Lied. d.4/1/66.

RESERVED FOR PAUL S. LIED,.

Son of Nathan & Kate Lied who are buried at Muddy Creek.
Kate and Paul were barbers in Reamstown for many years.

SANDSTONE - Illegible.

TOBIAS REAM. b.1733, d.1807. All that is legible on his sand-
stone tombstone are the words at the top "Der Alde Thobias Riehm'.

JULTANNA RIEHMEN das Weib von Tobias Rihw geboren 1738 and starb
1824 alt 86 jahr., Julianna and Tobias were married 5/16/1758.
For additional information on the Kellers who owned lots in
Reamstown see the Bicentennial History and Rev. Albright's
original notes from which this list was prepared. Sandstone
tombstone.

LOCATED BETWEEN ¢ AND 10:

FOUNDER OF REAMSTOWN

Juliana Ream Tobias Ream
Daughter of Son of’
Johannes Keller Eberhard Ream
1738-1824 1733-1807

Erected 1960

Gift from Mrs. Irene Royer Weidman, Ephrata, Pennsylvania.
See Row 10 - "Pioneer Settler".

In order to place this new stone, Tobias' stone was moved to
the right (when facing stone).
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MOSE RIHM., Hier light begrawen der Junge Mose Rihm. Ein sohn
von Friederick Rihm un seiner ehe frau Maria. Er war geboren
den 24 August 1811 und starb den 1 May 1819. Sein alter war 7
jahr, 8 monat unt 7 tag. Parents are buried in Row #7, Graves
15 & 16. Slate gravestone, the only one of its kind in this
cemetery.

REBECCA MARY RIEMM. (Is what it looks like.) It is difficult
to read: Tochter von Friederick und Maria Riehm 1817-1826.

MARIA WEITZEL. Maria, tochterin von Elias und Magdalena Weitzel
geboren den 2 Juli 1831 starb 1 Bebr. 1832 alt 1 jahr, 3 monat.

- This is Elias Sr. whe is buried in the Reamstown Cemetery. Elias

Jr. is buried here.

OBET MeLAUGHLIN. 1In memory of Obet, son of Henry & Christina
McLaughlin, born January 5, 1831, died December 21, 1836.
Denniston on Page 338 lists the name of the husband of Christina,
daughter of Frederick and Mary Montelius Ream as J. McLaughlin
{died 1857) and lists 8 children. I believe Obet was also their
child. This couple was the great grandparents of Karl Seyfarth,
Chicago attorney, who died suddenly of a heart attack about

1958. He visited here several times and was very much interested
in his Ream and Montelius ancestry.

FOOTSTONE - Unknown. (Marked R.R.)

SUSAN E. FRANKHOUSER. b.1/11/1872, d4.5/10/1948, a.76/4/29.
Daughter of Sam and Amanda (Althouse) Mellinger.

JESSE R. FRANKHOUSER. b.7/16/1872, d.4/15/1953, a.80/8/29.
Son of Jesse and Elizabeth (Lausch) Frankhouser.

RESERVED FOR ESTHER FRANKHOUSER. Daughter of Frank and Katie
(Horning) Detterline.

RESERVED FOR GALEN FRANKHOUSER. Son of Jesse and Susan.

EVA CAROLINE (WUCHTER) REAM. b.B/5/1892, d.7/7/66. Wife of
Forest V. Ream, Fair Haven, Maryland. .

RESERVED FOR FOREST VERNON REAM. b.10/15/1891. Fair Haven,
Maryland.

Past president of the Ream Family Assn., Inc.

Senior genealogist of the Ream Family Historical Society.
Descendent of Eberhard through his son Nicholas.

RESERVED FOR KATHRYN LYON REAM. Wife of Paul W. Ream.
PAUL W. REAM. d. 2/22/1971. Son of F. V. Ream.

RESERVED FOR RAGNA J. (MRS. DONALD F.) REAM,

RESERVED FOR DONALD FOREST REAM. Son of F. V. Ream.



GRAVE NO, ROW 12 Cont.

26 RESERVED FOR CECIL R. DeBIRNY. Wife of Armand W. DeBirny
and sister of F. V. Ream.

27 RESERVED FOR ARMAND W. DeBIRNY.
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REBECCA DRYBREAD. b.1/20/1858, d.3/30/1951, a.93. nee Slabach.

EDWARD DRYBREAD. b.1/8/1853, d.1/28/1928. Reamstown's tinsmith
for many years. Known to everyone as "Tinker". See Lot #18,
Page 11 of Bicentennial History.

ALEXANDER REAM. d.1/21/1860, a.39 years less 10 days. Son of
Curtis.

CURTIS REAM. b.1784, d4.9/1/1859, a.75/3/23. Son of Henty Ream,
son of Tobias. Curtis Ream was a Justice of the Peace as were his
father, Henry, and his son, Cyrus. His line of descent was as
follows.

1--Eberhard 1--Eberhard
2--Tobias 2--Abraham married Anna Maria

- 3--Henry, m. a daughter of his Leinbach, sister of Johannes
4--Curtis first cousin Leinbach who married his sister

Anna Ream.
3--JdJuliana Ream m. Jacob Rupp
4--Juliana Rupp m. Henry Ream
5--Curtis

PEARSON REAM. d.4/18/1846, a.1/4/12. Son of Cyrus and Catharine
Ream. Buried between his grandparents.

M. POLLY REAM. b.1793, d.3/27/1823, a.29/11/3. Wife of Curtis
Ream and daughter of Jaccb Hibshman.

AMY REAM. d.11/7/1839, a.0/5/5. Daughter of Cyrus & Catharine.

HENRY REAM. b.2/7/1759, d.10/5/1840, a.81/8 less 2 days. Son
of Tobias, founder of Reamstown, father of Curtis and Dr. Richard
Ream. War soldier. See Denniston, Page 260.

M. JULIANA REAM. b.2/23/1764, d.3/22/1841, a.77/0/27. Wife of
Henry Ream, daughter of Jacob Rupp and Juliana Ream Rupp. See
notes under Grave #4, Row #13.

FOOTSTONE - Unknown. (Marked J.L.W.)
SUSAN EMMA RAEZER. b.12/16/1832, d.4/27/1837. Daughter of Jehn
and Eliza L. Raezer. John Raezer was a coach maker in Reamstown

on Lot #23. See Bicentennial History, Page 24.

ISABELLA KALEY. d.11/9/1859, a.18/2/17. Daughter of Jesse and
Fanny Kaley.

REBECCA KELLER. b.5/28, d.9/14/1852.
FANNY KALEY. d.8/25/1852, a.33/9/15. Wife of Jesse Kaley.

CHARLES RAEZER. b.4/27/1830, d.7/25/1847, a.17/2/28.



GRAVE NO, ROW 13 (Cont.)

16 MICHAEL RAEZER. b.10/15/1775, d.2/12/1847, a.71/3/27. See #19,.
17 FOOTSTONE UNKNOWN., "J.K." - Could be Jesse Kaley.
18 In memory of Corporal John Kaley, b.7/22/1843., Entered the

Service of his country 8/8/1861 as a private of Co. A 99
Regt. P.V. and served until his death. Wounded near Peters-
burg, Virginia 9/12 and died at Emery Hospital, Washington,
D.C. 10/3/1864, age 21/2/12.

19 REBECCA RAEZER. b.1784, d.11/7/1872, a.88/3/11l. Wife of
Michael Raezer. Erected by her Son, H. Raezer. She was a
daughter of Andrew Ream (the drummer boy)} son of Abraham,

"the Tavern Keeper, son of Eberhard. See Denniston, Page 304.

20 ANDREW RAEZER. b.2/12/1804, d.2/5/1876, a.71/1L/24.
21 LEAH RAEZER. d.5/10/1883, a.70/2/4, Wife of Andrew Raezer.
22 MARTHA KLING. b.11/10/1814, d.12/7/1886, a.72/0/27. Sister

of Leah Raezer.



GRAVE -NO. ROW 14

1 CATHARINE LESHER. b.4/23/1822, d.10/17/1853. Wife of Henry
Lesher, nee Steinmetz (from Schaefferstown). First wife of
Henry Lesher.

2 SUSAN LESHER. b.3/31/1851, d.4/3/1868. Daughter of Henry and
Catharine Lesher.

3 ANNA CATHARINE LESHER. b.10/29/1843, d.7/22/1856. Daughter
of Henry and Catharine Lesher.

4 LYMAN LESHER. b.5/10/1861, d.5/20/1863. Son of Henry and
Rebecca Lesher.

5 'MARY MILLER. b.1793, d.5/10/1863, a.70. Wife of Abrabam Miller.

6 OLIVER J. REAM. b.11/13/1840, d.5/16/1865, a.24/6/3. Son of

Cyrus & Catharine Ream.

7 RICHARD REAM. b.11/5/1785, d.1/15/1864, a.78/2/10. Reamstown
physician and printer (in the German language). See history of
Denver--page 53, also Bicentennial History--lot #9, page 1l.
Richard was a son of Henry and Juliana Ream and a brother of
Curtis Ream. War of 1812 Fflag holder on grave.

8 1YDIA REAM., b.181l7, d.8/31/1860, a.43/5/9. Daughter of Curtis
Ream (13-4).

9 FOOTSTONE. Unknown - Marked "J.S."

10 LIZZIE L. RATHMAN. b.12/27/1877, d.11/25/1944. nee Ledas.

11 J. BARTON RATHMAN. b.10/4/1876, d.5/30/70. See Page 164 of
Bicentennial Histery.

13 ELLEN MARY WUNDER. b.6/30/1866, d.6/3/1934, a.67/11/3.

14 WILLIAM LEVI WUNDER. Footstone with initials E.J.U. on back.

This is the grave of Wm. Levi Wunder (husband of Ellen Mary
Wunder) who was buried April 13, 1944, a.92+, These people
lived in Reading. My recollection is that her maiden name

was Kapp. Catherine Kapp--row 15, grave 17, may be her mother.

15 FOOTSTONE. Unknowﬁ, marked "S.R."
16 FOOTSTONE. Unknown, marked "A.A.R."
17 MARY REAM. b.12/23/1808, d.9/21/1847, a.38/8/28. Wife of

Andrew Ream and daughter of Philip and Catharine Young.

18 MARY REAM. b.3/15/1837, d.8/18/1847, a.10/5/3. Daughter of
Andrew and Mary Ream.

19 FOOTSTONE. Unk - Marked "A.R." ROPERTY OF
menonn arke LANCASTER COUNTY MISTORICAL SOCIETY

230 NORTH PRESIDENT AVENUE
LANCASTER, PA 17603
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20. FOOTSTONE. Unknown - Marked "J.R."
21 FOOTSTONE. Unknown - Marked "C.R."
22 WILLIAM ANSEL. b.7/1/1842, d.11/16/1909, a.67/4/15. Company G

195 Regt. P.V.I. Son of Martin & Sally Klopp Ansel. (Wife of
Wm. Ansel, Sr.--1926)

23 MARTHA F. ANSEL., b.1869, d.1915. Wife of Wm. Ansel, Jr.



GRAVE NO,

1

10

11

12

13

14

L5

16

. ROW 15

JOHN HENRY LESHER. b.3/14/1749, d.1/23/1831. Son of Nicholas
and Dorothy Lesher.

ELIZABETH LESHER. b.5/14/1763, d.9/6/1832. Wife of John H.
Lesher. MNee Binkley.

EDWARD LESHER. b.11/26/1825, d.11/24/1826. Son of John &
Catharine Lesher. This is the first known Lesher burial in
this cemetery.

MARTIN LESHER. b.9/1/1831, d.5/21/1832. Son of same.

EDWARD MISCHLER. b.1/30/1838, d.5/25/1838. Son of Benjamin &

‘Elizabeth Mischler. Elizabeth Mischler was a daughter of John

and Catharine Miller Lesher.

JOHN LESHER. b.10/29/1787, d.8/12/1840. Son of John and
Elizabeth.

ELIZABETH LESHER. b.3/22/1845, d.3/6/1846. Daughter of Henry
and Catharine Lesher.

HARRIET PALM. b.10/17/1827, d.1/5/1847. Wife of Charles Palm
and Daughter of John & Catharine Lesher.

CHARLES LESHER. b.2/17/1847, d.5/3/1847., Son of Henry and
Catharine Lesher.

Fancy marble footstone inscribed "At Rest".

My recollection is that this is the grave of a Lesher child
that was somehow missed when the old marble tombstones were
replaced by the present granite stones.

HANNAH SCHLOTT. b.8/24/1821, d.3/28/1905. Wife of John Schlott.
Daughter of John & Catharine Miller Lesher. a.83/7/4.

JOHN M. SCHLOTT. b.9/5/1891, a.l day. Son of John & Fianna
Schlott,

JOHN SCHLOTT. b.3/23/1820, d.8/20/1851, a.31/4/27. Husband of
Hannah, #11.

FIANNA SCHLOTT. b.2/18/1857, d.8/31/1906, a.49/6/13. Wife of
John L. Schlott.

JOHN L. SCHLOTT. b.1/16/1851, d.4/28/1936, a.85/3/12. Son of
#11 & 13. Husband of #l4. Children: Laura wife of Harry
Weinhold, Mary wife of Albert Hall, Mabel wife of Rhoades,
Miles, Guy and Lester.

LAURA WEINHOLD, nee Schlott. b.2/19/1878, d.2/9/1930, a.51/11/20.



GRAVE NO. ROW 15 (Cont.)

17 CATHARINE KAPP, nee Ream. b.3/17/1836, d4.2/7/1908, a.72/0/20.

18 Footstone. Unknown =~ marked J.R.

19 JACOB RUTH. b.4/24/1829, d.8/15/1894, a.65/3/21. Company C,
17th Pa. Cavalry.

20 REBECCA RUTH. b.12/8/1832, d.1/19/1913, a.80/1/1. Wife of
Jacob Ruth, nee Ream.

21 ANNIE REAM. b.9/7/1833, d.8/9/1898, a.64/11/2. Wife of Andrew J.
Ream.

22 'ANDREW J. REAM. b.6/30/1828, d.4/9/1902, a.73/9/9.

23 WINFIELD REICHARD. b.,7/7/1853, d.2/2/1938.

24 MARY E. REICHARD, nee Raezer. b.8/13/1859, d.6/21/1934.

25 JOHN R. REICHARD. b.7/12/1883, d.1/25/1921. Son of 23 & 24.

26 ELIZA I,. RAEZER. ©b.11/27/1824, d.11/2/1906, a.81/11/5. Wife of
John Raezer.

27 JOHN RAEZER. b.9/12/1821, d.4/20/1889, a.67/7/8.

28 WILLIAM RAEZER. Footstone with letter R on front. Brother of Mary

Reichard. His wife Ida (nee Lied) and daughter Esther who was the
second wife of a Mohler and buried at Muddy Creek. He owned and
lived in the first house beyond {(North) Withers Monument Yard.
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STEPHEN H. LESHER. b.10/5/1868, d.3/23/1950. Son of John S.
and Amelia Lesher. See Bicentennial History, Page 110. An
older brother, Hoyer Lesher, is buried in Bergstrasse Cemetery.

AMELIA LESHER. b.2/8/1847, d.7/24/1925. Wife of John §. Lesher,
nee Hoyer. Sister of Mrs. Edwin M. 8. Ranck & Mrs. John R. Reddig
who are also buried in this cemetery.

JOHN §. LESHER. b.2/11/1842, d.1/29/1872. Son of Henry and
Catharine Lesher.

EMMA LESHER. b.8/21/1868, d.1/17/1871. Daughter of Henry and
Rebecca Lesher,

CATHARINE LESHER, nee Miller. b.7/14/1794, d.2/26/1870. Wife
of John Lesher.

REBECCA LESHER. b.11/18/1872, d.8/16/1873. Daughter of Henry
and Rebecca Lesher,

REBECCA LESHER. b.8/20/1833, d.2/10/1888., Wife of Henry Lesher,
nee Showalter. Second wife of Henry Lesher, daughter of Jacob
(1794-1879) and Rosina (1799-1864) Slabach Showalter who are buried
in the Reamstown Cemetery.

HENRY LESHER. b,1/30/1816, d.10/5/1894. Son of John & Catharine
Lesher. Married first to Catharine, then Rebecca.

HARRY H. LESHER. b.9/11/1894, d.2/25/1897. Son of George $. &
Frances L. Lesher. a.2/5/11

CHARLES W. LESHER. b.4/28/1887, d.5/10/1906, a.19/0/12. Son of
George S. & Frances L. Lesher,

GEORGE W. LESHER. b.12/24/1888, d4.12/24/1908, a.20 years. Son
of George $. & Framces L. Lesher.

SADIE MAY LESHER. b.9/10/1896, d.10/27/1918, a.22/1/17. Daughter
of George S. & Frances L. Lesher.

- GEORGE S. LESHER. b.6/23/1863, d.7/12/1946.l Son of Henry &

Rebecca Lesher.

FRANCES LEHR LESHER. b.6/30/1863, d.5/20/1942. Daughter of
John & Mary Frecht. See Bicentennial History, Page 137,

WILLIARD REA. d.4/11/1924, a.24 days. Son of J. Albert & Mary
Hall.

J. ALBERT HALL, JR. 1.8/2/1910, a.l day. Son of J. Albert and

Mary Hall.

ROBERT C. HALL. b.7/21/1911, a.l day. Son of J. Albert and
Mary Hall.
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MIRIAM J. HALL. b.11/20/1912, d.9/17/1941. Daughter of J.
Albert and Mary Hall.

MARY M. HALL. b.5/19/1886, d.2/13/71. Daughter of John &
Fianna Schlott.

J. ALBERT HALL. b.5/3/1887, d.3/18/1969.
In the center of this Hall stone is the following inscription:

Memorial To
Lt. Harry V.R.
May 3, 1918
April 12, 1944

EDWARD R. TRUBIANI. b.7/18/1920, d.12/22/1924, a.4/5/4

This child was killed as he alighted from a street car in
Reamstown, He had accompanied his grandmother on a Christmas
shopping trip to Ephrata. 1 don't recall whether he was struck
by a car or the street car. Hattie was a daughter of Winfield
and Mary Reichard. Edward was son of Fred and Hattie Trubiani.

RESERVED FOR ELLEN M. RCTH. b.5/19/1896, Wife of Herbert Roth.
HERBERT K. ROTH. b.2/3/1890, d.6/16/1962.

EMMA E. ROTH. b.9/11/1914, d.2/9/1915. Daughter of #23 & 264.



GRAVE HNO. ROW_17

1 HENRY S. LESHER. b.10/17/1847, d.5/17/1919. Son of Henry &
Catharine Lesher. Lived in Philadelphia. His wife, Sallie
Pechin, was a widow when he married her. They had no children.
She is buried with her first husband.

2 LILLIAN I. LESHER. b.6/1/1877, d.6/13/1960. Daughter of
Andrew & Lydia Shrom.

3 AUGUSTUS s. LESHER. b.7/31/1874, d.5/30/1937. Son of Henry
and Rebecca Lesher. Two sons, Paul 5. & Ralph A. Lesher.

4 THOMAS I,. EVANS. b.2/11/1878, d.10/21/1958. Son of T. Frank
and Clara L. Evans.

5 CLARA LESHER EVANS. b.5/11/1856, d.5/9/1925. Wife of T. Frank
Evans. Her husband is buried at Lititz.

6 REBECCA LESHER, nee Matz. b.5/20/1832, d.8/15/1900. Wife of
John Lesher.

7 JOHN LESHER. b.6/18/1823, d4.2/12/1908. Son of Jdohn & Catharine
Lesher. Two children, Pierce & Clara (Evans). Pierce is buried
in Greenwood Cemetery, Lancaster, See Bicentennial History,
Page_ . Also, buried at same location are his wife, Kate
Powell (McGinnis) Lesher, and one daughter, Helen (Lesher) Lee.

8 J. HOWARD EVANS. b.9/28/1910, d.11/14/1923. Son of John H. &
Jennie E. Evans.

9 RESERVED FOR JENNIE E. EVANS. b.9/9/1881.

10 JOHN H. EVANS. b.12/9/1882, d.1/25/1966. Son of T. Frank &

Clara Lesher Evans.

11 BLANCHE EVANS LANDRETH. bh.2/2/1879, d.10/2/1957. Daughter of
T. Frank & Clara Lesher Evans.

12 WILLIAM F. LANDRETH. b.10/11/1878, d.3/20/1930 B.P.0Q.E.
Native of Winston-Salem, North Carclina. Two sons, Gordon
and James.

13 RESERVED FOR JAMES LANDRIIH.

14 RESERVED FOR NAOML LESHER. Wife of Howard.

15 RESERVED FOR HOWARD LESHER. Son of George & Frances Frecht
Lesher.

16 JAY T. BARE. 1b.1930, d.1951. Mast, Sgt. Co. B, 7th 1Inf.,

3rd Inf. Div. Killed in Korea. Awarded Silver Star.
Killed 4/23/1951, a.21/3/4. Funeral Sunday 10/28/1951.

17 WILLIAM H. BARE, JR. b.1921, d.1921.

18 CATHERINE Y. HAUS BARE. b.1897, d.1934,



GRAVE NO. ROW 17 (Cont.)

19 RESERVED FOR WILLIAM H. BARE. b.1892. Veteran of World War 1I.
Children: Thomas, Sylvia, Howard, Jay, Paul, Wm. Jr,.

20 GEORGE F. REICHARD. 1b.12/17/1888, d.5/19/1948. Son of Winfield
& Mary Raezer Reichard. Pvt. 319 Field Arty. 82 Div., World War T.

21 ELTZA C. SCHLEGEL. b.9/19/1880, d.4/20/1945. Daughter of
Winfield & Mary Raezer Reichard.

22 ALLEN S. SCHLEGEL. b.3/19/1877, d.10/22/1944. Two sons, Brooke
and Allen.

23 PHILIP TOLE. b.11/23/1836, d.9/11/1919, a.82/9/18. Company B,
55 Reg't, Pa. Inf.

24 SUSANNA TOLE. b.5/26/1832, d.10/5/1887, a.55/4/9.

25 Footstone with initials J.R. on front. This is the grave of

Frederick (Fritz) Jacobs, a German who lived at the "Cross
Keys' Hotel and worked at Root's Cigar Factory. George S.
Schlegel told me that he was one of the cigar makers at Root's
who helped to open this grave and that it is in solid rock.
This grave was right inside the old board fence and this row
(#17) was the last row inside the fence. John G. Root paid for
"Fritz'g" funeral.



GRAVE NO. ROW 18

1 KATIE SCHLABACH, nee Lesher. 1.2/19/1898, d.5/16/1936. Daughter
of George S. & Frances Frecht Lesher. Two daughters.

2’ RESERVED FOR FLORENCE HILTEBETTEL. Wife of Marvin H. Hiltebeitel.
Daughter of George & Frances Frecht Lesher.

3 MARVIN N. HILTEBEITEL. d.11/1/1963, a.55. Four sons. Some rock
removed. Expect Lo find rock on either side.

4 RESERVED FOR ELIZABETH M. (TRIMBLE) LESHER. b.1891, wife of
John F. Lesher.

3 JOHN ¥. LESHER. b.4/13/1891, d.2/13/1964. Son of George 5. &
Frances Frecht Lesher. Survived by four daughters and 10 sons.
One son killed in World War II (Normandie Beach). Two children
died in infancy. Total 17.

11 JANE E. LESHER. b.1/11/1923, d.7/31/1935. Daughter of Robert H.
and Myrtle E. Lesher.

12 MYRTLE E. LESHER. b.1889, d.6/11/1953, a.63+. Wife of Robert H.
Lesher.

13 ROBERT H. LESHER. b.1885, d.8/15/1945, a.59+. Son of George &

Frances Frecht Lesgher.
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RALPH A. LESHER. b&d.4/27/1937. Son of Ralph A. & Fdna S. Lesher.

RESERVED FOR EDNA $. LESHER. b.7/29/1909. Wife of Ralpb A. Lesher,
Baughter of James N. & Netta Sheeler Cutler.

RALPH AUGUSTUS LESHER. b.7/28/1904, d.9/22/1969. QOne son, Bradley
C. Lesher. Brother of Paul S. Lesher.

RUSSELL L. HUNTER. b.3/6/1892, d.7/6/1964.

Cremated ashes buried in foundation under tombstone on Tuesday,
September 1, 1964. He was a brother cf Marguerite, wife of Paul
5. Lesher.

His wife, Lillian Elizabeth Smith, b.1898, d.3/7/1947, a.49, is
buried on the lot of her parents, Charles W. and Louise Kunkelman
Smith, in St. Peter's Lutheran Cemetery, Lennington Avenue (East
Liberty area), Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania. They had one son, George
Russell Hunter, 439 West College, Granville, Chio.

RESERVED FOR LAURA MARGUERITE LESHER. b.9/27/1902. Wife of Paul
§. Lesher. Daughter of George Z. and Laura Leaver Hunter of
Ephrata. They are buried in the Boyertown Mausoleum.

PAUL STEPHEN LESHER. b.9/26/1902, d.11/21/1964, a.62.

Trustee of this cemetery since a young man and until his death.
Sole Trustee from time of death of Stephen H. Lesher until Spring
of 1964 when first he appeointed John Lesher Lee, then Earl Malsnee,
Ralph Reddig, and Arlington Schlegel as added trustees. Howard
Getz was appointed in Paul's place to again bring Board te five
members. Son of Augustus & Lillian Lesher, and brother of Ralph
Lesher,



GRAVE NO. ROW 20

1 KENNETH LEE GRANT. b.1932, d.1936, a.4/4/28.
2 RESERVED FOR MRS. EARL GRANT.
3 RESERVED FOR EARIL, GRANT.

&



